## BARNSTABLE COUNTY In the Year Two Thousand Twenty-Two Ordinance 22-03

## The Cape Cod regional government, known as Barnstable county, hereby ordains;

## Section 1.

- 1.a. The sum of \$20,000,000 shall be expended for direct distributions to towns in Barnstable County and shall be derived from funds received by Barnstable County under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA).
- 1.b. Said funds are to be expended by towns only for the purposes and in the ways set forth in the United States Department of the Treasury Coronavirus State & Local Fiscal Recovery Funds: Interim and Final Rule published on January 6, 2022 or any subsequent directives issued.
- 1.c. Barnstable County shall utilize the ordinance process provided in Section 2-8 and Section 3-8 of the Barnstable County Home Rule Charter to allocate the amount of funds to be directly distributed to each town under Section 1.a.

Adopted by the Assembly of Delegates on March 16, 2022

Patrick Princi, Speaker Assembly of Delegates